present that JULIE ANN ODOM heretofore on the 30th day of July, 2024 in Putnam County, 
Tennessee and before the finding of this indictment, intentionally did make or alter an object in 
whole or in part, to wit: Invoice, so that the object did appear to have a value of Nine Hundred 
and Twenty-Five Dollars ($925.00) because of authorship that it does not have, with intent to 
defraud or harm another, to wit: 13th Judicial District Recovery Court, in violation of Tennessee 
Code Annotated §39-14-115, a Class E Felony, against the peace and dignity of the State of

[...]

present that JULIE ANN ODOM heretofore on the 16th day of August, 2024 in Putnam County, 
Tennessee and before the finding of this indictment, did intentionally or knowingly forge a writing 
described or depicted as follows: Lease Agreement of the value of Twenty-Six Thousand Four 
Hundred Dollars ($26,400.00), with the intent to defraud or harm another, to wit: 13th Judicial 
District Recovery Court, in violation of Tennessee Code Annotated §39-14-114, a Class C Felony, 
against the peace and dignity of the State of Tennessee. 

Count 7: 

THE GRAND JURORS of Putnam County, Tennessee, duly empaneled and sworn upon their oath 
present that JULIE ANN ODOM heretofore on the 16th day of August, 2024 in Putnam County, 
Tennessee and before the finding of this indictment, did intentionally or knowingly forge a writing 
described or depicted as follows: Receipt of the value of Two Thousand Two Hundred Dollars 
($2,200.00), with the intent to defraud or harm another, to wit: 13th Judicial District Recovery 
Court, in violation of Tennessee Code Annotated §39-14-114, a Class C Felony, against the 
peace and dignity of the State of Tennessee.